

# City of Jacksonville, Florida

# Donna Deegan, Mayor

Planning and Development Department 214 N. Hogan St., Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 (904) 630-CITY Jacksonville.gov

A NEW DAY.

February 8, 2024

The Honorable Ronald B. Salem, Pharm. D., President The Honorable Kevin Carrico, LUZ Chair And Members of the City Council City Hall 117 West Duval Street Jacksonville, Florida 32202

## RE: Planning Commission Advisory Report Ordinance No.: 2024-16 Application for: Life Point Health Center PUD

Dear Honorable Council President Salem, Honorable Council Member and LUZ Chairperson Carrico and Honorable Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 30.204 and Section 656.129, *Ordinance Code*, the Planning Commission respectfully offers this report for consideration by the Land Use and Zoning Committee.

Planning and Development Department Recommendation: Approve

Planning Commission Recommendation: Approve

This rezoning is subject to the following exhibits:

- 1. The original legal description dated October 24, 2023.
- 2. The original written description dated October 20, 2023.
- 3. The original site plan dated October 13, 2023.

Recommended Planning Commission Conditions to the Ordinance: None

Recommended Planning Commission Conditions that can be incorporated into the Written Description: **None** 

Planning Commission Commentary: There were no speakers in opposition and little discussion among the Commissioners.

Planning Commission Vote: 7-0

Charles Garrison, Chair	Aye
Tina Meskel, Vice Chair	Aye
Mark McGowan, Secretary	Aye
Lamonte Carter	Aye
Amy Fu	Aye
Julius Harden	Absent
Mon'e Holder	Absent
Ali Marar	Aye
Jack Meeks	Aye

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

\$ Lean

Bruce E. Lewis City Planner Supervisor – Current Planning Division City of Jacksonville - Planning and Development Department 214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 (904) 255-7820 blewis@jacksonville.gov

#### **REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR**

#### **APPLICATION FOR REZONING ORDINANCE 2024-0016 TO**

#### PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

#### **FEBRUARY 8, 2024**

The Planning and Development Department hereby forwards to the Planning Commission, Land Use and Zoning Committee and City Council its comments and recommendation regarding Application for Rezoning Ordinance **2024-0016** to Planned Unit Development.

Location:	0 Normandy Village Parkway Between Normandy Boulevard and Spring Branch Drive North		
Real Estate Number:	007628-1020		
Current Zoning District:	Planned Unit Development 2022-0439 (PUD)		
Proposed Zoning District:	Planned Unit Development (PUD)		
Current Land Use Category:	Community General Commercial (CGC)		
Planning District:	Southwest, District 4		
Council District:	District 9		
Applicant/Agent:	Adam Crunk Crunk Engineering LLC 7112 Crossroads Blvd, Suite 201 Brentwood, TN 37027		
Owner:	Darrell Simpson TST Jacksonville, IRF, LLC 1000 Urban Center Drive, Suite 675 Birmingham, AL 35242		
Staff Recommendation:	APPROVE		

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

Application for Planned Unit Development **2024-0016** seeks to rezone approximately  $8.37\pm$  acres of land from Planned Unit Development (PUD) to Planned Unit Development (PUD). The rezoning is being sought to permit the development of a three story behavioral health hospital in conjunction with the previously approved hospital. The proposed PUD differs from the usual

application of the Zoning Code by adding hospital us to the already allowed uses within CCG-1 Zoning District. The current PUD allows for hospital uses, however, this PUD is being sought to amend the site plan for the behavioral health center.

# **CRITERIA FOR REVIEW**

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.125 of the Zoning Code, the Planning and Development Department, Planning Commission and City Council (including the appropriate committee) shall evaluate and consider the following criteria of an application for rezoning to Planned Unit Development.

# STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.131 (c) of the Zoning Code, the Planning Commission shall grant an exception only if it finds from a preponderance of the evidence that the exception meets, to the extent applicable, the following standards and criteria:

# (A) Is the proposed zoning district consistent with the <u>2045 Comprehensive Plan?</u>

Yes. The Planning and Development Department finds that the subject property is located in the Community General Commercial (CGC) functional land use category as defined by the Future Land Use Map series (FLUMs) contained within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) adopted as part of the <u>2045 Comprehensive Plan</u>. CGC in the Suburban Development Area is intended to provide development in a nodal development pattern. Generally, CGC is a category intended to provide for a wide variety of retail goods and services which serve large areas of the City and a diverse set of neighborhoods. Uses should generally be developed in nodal and corridor development patterns.

Medical centers are allowed in the Commercial category as a secondary use.

Therefore, Staff finds the proposed rezoning to be consistent with the FLUMs adopted as part of the <u>2045 Comprehensive Plan</u> pursuant to Chapter 650 Comprehensive Planning for Future Development of the Zoning Code.

## (B) Does the proposed rezoning further the goals, objectives and policies of the <u>2045</u> <u>Comprehensive Plan</u>?

This proposed rezoning to Planned Unit Development is consistent with the <u>2045 Comprehensive</u> <u>Plan</u>, and furthers the following goals, objectives and policies contained herein, including:

# Future Land Use Element (FLUE):

### Policy 1.2.8

Require new development and redevelopment in the Central Business District (CBD), Urban Priority Area (UPA), Urban Area (UA), and Suburban Area (SA) to be served by centralized

wastewater collection and potable water distribution systems when centralized service is available to the site.

The proposed site is located within the Suburban Development Area and is served by both centralized Water and Sewer. The proposed use will be in compliance with Policy 1.2.8

#### **Airport Environment Zone**

The site is located within the 150-foot Height and Hazard Zone for the Herlong Recreational Airport. Zoning will limit development to a maximum height of 150 feet, unless approved by the Jacksonville Aviation Authority or the Federal Aviation Administration. Uses located within the Height and Hazard Zone must not create or increase the potential for such hazards as electronic interference, light glare, bird strike hazards or other potential hazards to safe navigation of aircraft as required by Section 656.1005.1(d).

#### **Objective 2.6**

Support and strengthen the role of Jacksonville Aviation Authority (JAA) and the United States Military in the local community, and recognize the unique requirements of the City's other airports (civilian and military) by requiring that all adjacent development be compatible with aviation-related activities.

#### **Aquifer Recharge**

The site is located within an area identified as being in the 0 to 4 inch per year aquifer recharge area. This range is below the threshold of 12 inches or more per year which would constitute a prime recharge area as defined in the Infrastructure Element – Aquifer Recharge Sub-Element (IE-AR). Prime aquifer recharge areas are the primary focus of groundwater resource protection. However, development resulting from the proposed land use amendment will be reviewed during the site plan review and permitting process for compliance with the land development regulations that have been established to protect groundwater resources. Such regulations address issues such as drainage systems, septic systems, and landscape/irrigation regulations.

Infrastructure Element – Aquifer Recharge Sub-Element (IE-AR)

#### Policy 1.2.3

The City shall continue to coordinate with the SJRWMD and utilize the best available resources and information including the latest update of the Floridian Aquifer Recharge GIS grid coverage to protect the functions of the natural groundwater aquifer recharge areas and to discourage urban sprawl.

### Policy 1.2.7

Within two years of establishment by the SJRWMD and the Water Resources Management Plan of prime recharge areas for the Floridan Aquifer, the Planning and Development Department shall prepare maps of such designated areas showing the special zoning and land use consideration the City has established for such areas as designated by the latest update of the Floridan Aquifer Recharge GIS grid coverage.

#### (C) Does the proposed rezoning conflict with any portion of the City's land use Regulations?

The intended development will meet all portions of the City's land use regulations and furthers their intent by providing specific development standards.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.341(d) of the Zoning Code, the Planning and Development Department, Planning Commission and City Council (including the appropriate committee) shall evaluate and consider the following criteria for rezoning to Planned Unit Development district:

### (1) Consistency with the 2045 Comprehensive Plan

In accordance with Section 656.129 Advisory recommendation on amendment of Zoning Code or rezoning of land of the Zoning Code, the subject property is within the following functional land use categories as identified in the Future Land Use Map series (FLUMs): Community General Commercial (CGC). The Planning and Development Department finds that the proposed PUD is consistent with the 2045 Comprehensive Plan, as evaluated in Criteria (B).

### (2) Consistency with the Concurrency Mobility and Management System

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 655 Concurrency and Mobility Management System of the Ordinance Code, the development will be required to comply with all appropriate requirements of the Concurrency and Mobility Management System (CMMSO).

### This development is subject to mobility fee review.

### (3) Allocation of residential land use

This proposed Planned Unit Development is being requested to permit the development of a hospital. Moreover, this proposed development will not exceed the projected holding capacity reflected in Table L-20, Land Use Acreage Allocation Analysis For <u>2045 Comprehensive Plan</u>'s Future Land Use Element, contained within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the <u>2045 Comprehensive Plan</u>.

#### (4) Internal compatibility

This proposed PUD is consistent with the internal compatibility factors with specific reference to the following:

The existence or absence of, and the location of open spaces, plazas, recreational areas and **common areas:** The proposed development is for commercial uses and therefore the property is not required to provide recreational areas.

<u>The use of existing and proposed landscaping</u>: The Property shall be developed in accordance with Part 12 Landscape Regulations of the Zoning Code.

<u>**Traffic and pedestrian circulation patterns:**</u> As demonstrated on the attached site plan, vehicular access for the subject property shall be along Volunteer Way via Normandy Village Parkway. Comments from Transportation include:

The subject site is approximately 8.37 acres and is accessible by Normandy Village Pkwy, a local facility. North of the subject site is Normandy Blvd (SR 228) between Herlong Rd and Blanding Blvd is currently operating at 62% of capacity. This segment currently has a maximum daily capacity of vehicles per day 22,548(vpd) and average daily traffic of 36,100 vpd.

The applicant requests 76,680 square feet of mental health hospital (ITE Code 610), which could produce 826 daily trips.

## (5) External Compatibility

Based on the written description of the intended plan of development and site plan, the Planning and Development Department finds that external compatibility is achieved by the following:

**The type, number and location of surrounding external uses:** The subject parcel is located south of Normandy Blvd, a major arterial roadway, and west of I-295. The parcel is located in a heavily commercialized section of Normandy Boulevard with uses ranging from multiple Commercial Shopping Centers, churches, office space and retail commercial. South of the subject parcel is Spring Branch single-family Subdivision zoned Planned Unit development Ord. #1996-1085.

#### <u>The Comprehensive Plan and existing zoning on surrounding lands: The adjacent uses,</u> <u>zoning and land use categories are as follows:</u>

Adjacent Property	Land Use Category	Zoning District	Current Use
North	CGC	CCG-1	Bank
South	MDR	PUD: 1996-1085	Single Family Dwellings
East	CGC	CCG-1	Shopping Center
West	CGC	CCG-1	Church

### (6) Intensity of Development

The proposed development is consistent with the CGC functional land use category with specific reference to the following:

<u>The availability and location of utility services and public facilities and services</u>: The subject site will be serviced by JEA for city water and sewer. Per the JEA Memo dated January 9, 2024, JEA has no objection to this PUD application for a commercial development. Water, sewer and electric connections to be consistent with JEA design standards, processes, and procedures. Final project design to meet the JEA Design Standards in effect at the time of construction plan approval.

**The access to and suitability of transportation arteries within the proposed PUD and existing external transportation system arteries:** The subject property is located on the south side of SR-228 (Normandy Boulevard), west of Normandy Village Parkway. The rezoning is being sought to develop a three story 76,680 sq. ft. behavioral health hospital in addition to the already approved 60,382 sq. ft. hospital use. The segment mentioned in Table 2 has sufficient capacity to accommodate the trips generated from the development at the target Level of Service (LOS) standard, and FDOT does not anticipate any significant adverse impacts to SR-228.

Table 2								
County	Road	Segment ID	Segment	FDOT LOS Standard	Maximum Service Volume	2025 Peak Hour Volume	2025 Peak LOS	
Duval	SR-228	484	Herlong Rd to I- 295	D	3,580	2,219	С	

## (7) Usable open spaces plazas, recreation areas.

No recreation area is required.

### (8) Impact on wetlands

Review of a 2004 Florida Land Use and Cover Classification System map provided by the St. Johns River Water Management District did not identify any wetlands on-site.

### (9) Listed species regulations

No wildlife survey was required as the project is less than the 50-acre threshold.

### (10) Off-street parking including loading and unloading areas.

The parking requirements for this development shall be consistent with the requirements of Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

### (11) Sidewalks, trails, and bikeways

Pedestrian access shall be provided by sidewalks installed in accordance with the 2045 Comprehensive Plan.

Pursuant to Policy 4.1.5 of the Transportation Element of the 2045 Comprehensive Plan, the applicant must provide for the convenient and safe access by and securing of bicycles on site. The bicycle parking must be consistent with the requirements outlined in Part 6 of the

Zoning Code.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The applicant provided documentation and photo proof to the Planning and Development Department on January 19, 2024 that the Notice of Public Hearing sign <u>was</u> posted.



### **RECOMMENDATION**

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department that Application for Rezoning Ordinance 2024-0016 be APPROVED with the following exhibits:

The original legal description dated October 24, 2023. The original written description dated October 20, 2023. The original site plan dated October 13, 2023.

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department that the application for Rezoning **2024-0016** be **APPROVED**.

2024-0016 February 8, 2024 Page 8



**Aerial View** 

Source: JaxGIS, Date: January 10, 2024



**View of the Subject Property with Existing Hospital Building** Source: Planning & Development Department 01/19/2024



**View of Urgent Care Property to the North** Source: Planning & Development Department 01/19/2024

2024-0016 February 8, 2024 Page 10



Legal Map